

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CS No. 131 of 2024

PLACID LIMITED

VERSUS

NITI SHIKSHA PRODAYNI SABHA AND SUHRIT LIBRARY AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 8th August, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Avinash Kankani, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Suman Majumdar, Adv.

For the plaintiff.

The Court: The suit is at the stage of framing of issues.

The defendants remain unrepresented. Even in an earlier occasion, the defendants remained unrepresented.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the learned Advocate for the plaintiff is directed to serve a notice upon the defendants as also upon the learned Advocate representing the defendants and file an affidavit of service on the next date.

Let this matter appear on 29th August, 2025.

It is made clear that in the event the defendants remain unrepresented despite service, the issues will be framed in their absence after considering the suggested issues that may be placed before this Court by the plaintiff.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)